a Free Informed Term of Consent.

RESULTS 
In this study, 59.5% of the patients were male, and the 

ages of diagnosis and maternal education were 23.3 months 
and 11.3 years, respectively. 65.9% of the patients had a family 
income of approximately $464 (four hundred sixty four United 
State dollars) and it would be classified as low socioeconomic 
status in Brazil (table 1).

Due to the low income of the families and the difficult 
access to specialized exams such as the gene mutation one, 
within the 47 studied patients, only 10 did the genetic